

EX 22/25  
PRAVEEN KUMAR AND ANR.  
Vs.  
ARUN KUMAR

31.05.2025

*File is taken up today on an application u/O XXI Rule 26 r/w Section 151 CPC already filed on behalf of the objector on 30.05.2025.*

Present : Mr. Parv Passi, Ld. Counsel for the objector.

The aforesaid application is filed on behalf of the objector/ applicant seeking stay of warrant of attachment issued against the JD in respect of property bearing no.2939, Gali no.1, Dharampura, Behind Aggarwal Dharamshala, Gandhi Nagar, Delhi-110031. The same is taken on record.

It is stated in the said application that objector/ applicant is the owner of the aforesaid property and JD has been residing in the same as a licensor/ relative. Copy of title documents also filed along-with the said application. The same are taken on record.

Issue notice of the aforesaid application to the DH on filing of PF/RC/Copies and through all acceptable modes of services for next date of hearing. *Steps be taken within three days from today.*

Thereafter, reply, if any to the aforesaid application be filed on or before the next date of hearing with

advance copy to Ld. Counsel for objector.

*In the meanwhile, warrant of attachment issued vide order dated 02.05.2025 against the JD in respect of immovable property i.e. 2939, Gali no.1, Dharampura, Behind Aggarwal Dharamshala, Gandhi Nagar, Delhi-110031 is stayed till the further orders. It is made clear that warrant of attachment issued against the movable properties of JD are not stayed.*

Put up for further proceedings on date already fixed i.e. 25.07.2025.

(Hem Singh)  
District Judge-01  
(East)/KKD/Delhi/31.05.2025