

EX 22/25
PRAVEEN KUMAR AND ANR.
Vs.
ARUN KUMAR

28.10.2025

Present : Sh. Ajit Kumar, Sh. Bhim Kishan and Sh. Parvesh
Chaudhary, Ld. Counsels for DH.

Reply to application of objector namely Pushpa
already filed by the DH. Copy stated to be supplied. Taken on
record.

Amended memo of parties also filed by the DH.
Taken on record.

Since, none present on behalf of objector, in the
interest of justice, one last and final opportunity is given to the
objector to address arguments on the aforesaid application on
05.12.2025.

*Issue show cause notice to the JD to furnish
explanation in writing as to why he should not be detained in the
civil imprisonment and in case, no explanation furnished by the
JD on or before the next date of hearing, it will be presumed that
he has nothing to say and the matter shall be proceeded further as
per law.*

(Hem Singh)
District Judge-01
(East)/KKD/Delhi/28.10.2025