

EX 22/25

PRAVEEN KUMAR AND ANR. Vs. ARUN KUMAR

05.12.2025

Present : Mr. Ajit Kumar and Ms. Jagrati Kishor, Ld. counsel  
for the DHs.  
None for JD.

Today again there is no representation on behalf of the objector.

As per record, on the last date of hearing also none was present on behalf of the objector and one last opportunity was granted to the objector to address arguments on the objections. It seems that objector is not willing to address any arguments on the objections.

In view thereof, the objections are hereby dismissed for non-prosecution.

Show cause notice served upon the JD on 03.11.2025. Despite service, neither there is any representation on behalf of the JD nor any explanation filed by him till date.

In view thereof, issue warrant of arrest against the JD to be executed through concerned SHO on filing of PF and Subsistence Allowance of at least two weeks, to be returnable for **09.01.2026**. *Steps be taken within two days from today.*

In case of non-execution of warrant of arrest, SHO concerned is directed to remain present in Court on the next date of hearing to explain reasons thereof.

(Hem Singh)  
District Judge-01  
(East)/KKD/Delhi/05.12.2025