

EX 22/25  
PRAVEEN KUMAR AND ANR.  
Vs.  
ARUN KUMAR

09.01.2026

Present : Mr. Ajit Kumar, Ld. counsel for DH along-with the  
DH.

Mr. Sumit Kumar Khatri, Ld. counsel for objector.

Fresh vakalatnama along-with an application u/O XXI Rule 106 r/w Section 151 CPC for setting aside of order dated 05.12.2025 already filed on behalf of the objector on 18.12.2025. The same are taken on record. Ld. counsel for objector undertakes to supply copy of the same to Ld. counsel for DH during course of the day.

Thereafter, reply, if any be filed within four weeks from today with advance copy to Ld. counsel for objector.

Warrant of arrest issued against the JD not executed.

Issue fresh warrant of arrest against the JD to be executed through concerned DCP on filing of PF and Subsistence Allowance of at least two weeks, to be returnable for **06.03.2026**.

*Steps be taken within one week from today.*

In the meanwhile, explanation is called from the concerned SHO in respect of non-execution of warrant of arrest issued on the last date of hearing.

(Hem Singh)  
District Judge-01  
(East)/KKD/Delhi/09.01.2026