

EX 22/25
PRAVEEN KUMAR AND ANR.
Vs.
ARUN KUMAR

13.03.2026

Present : Mr. Sunil Kumar, Mr. Ajit Kumar, Mr. Bhim Kishore and Ms. Monika Singh, Ld. counsel for DH. Mr. Sumit Kumar Khatri and Mr. Akash, Ld. counsel for JD.

JD produced from civil imprisonment.

Reply to the application u/O XXI Rule 106 r/w Section 151 CPC filed on behalf of the DH. The same is taken on record. Copy supplied.

At this stage, JD is produced from the civil imprisonment. However, JD has refused to make the payment of decretal amount.

Accordingly, JD – Arun Kumar be taken into custody and remanded to undergo the sentence of civil imprisonment for a period of one week subject to deposit of subsistence allowance, if not deposited.

Put up for production of JD/ arguments on aforesaid application on **20.03.2026**.

(Hem Singh)
District Judge-01
(East)/KKD/Delhi/13.03.2026