

EX 22/25  
PRAVEEN KUMAR AND ANR.  
Vs.  
ARUN KUMAR

27.03.2026

At 2:15 p.m.

Present : Mr. Ajit Kumar, Mr. Bhim Kishore and Ms. Jagrati Kishor, Ld. counsel for DH.  
Mr. Sumit Kumar Khatri with Mr. Akash, Ld. counsel for JD. (Joined through VC)  
JD produced from civil imprisonment.

Today again JD failed and refused to make payment of the decretal amount.

Accordingly, JD- Arun Kumar is hereby again committed to the civil imprisonment for a further period of six days upon deposition of subsistence allowance, if not deposited, with further directions to concerned Jail Superintendent to produce the JD on **02.04.2026** before this Court.

(Hem Singh)  
District Judge-01  
(East)/KKD/Delhi/27.03.2026