

EX 22/25
PRAVEEN KUMAR AND ANR.
Vs.
ARUN KUMAR

29.05.2026

Present : Sh. Bhim Kishore, Ld. Proxy counsel for DH along-with DH.

JD produced from civil imprisonment.

Sh. Sumit Kumar Khatri, Ld. Counsel for JD along-with daughter of JD.

As per record, JD has already undergone Civil Imprisonment for a period of 89 days. In the facts and circumstances of the present case, no useful purpose would be served by continuing the civil imprisonment of JD for the remaining period.

Accordingly, Concerned Jail Superintendent is directed to release the JD from Civil Imprisonment forthwith, if not required in any other case.

It is clarified that release of JD would not discharge him from payment of decretal amount and DH is at liberty to take steps for execution of the decree by other modes.

At this stage, Ld. Counsel for DH submits that an application for attachment of movable properties of JD already filed on behalf of DH.

DH is directed to supply the copy of the aforesaid application to the Ld. Counsel for JD within two days.

Put up for arguments on said application on **10.07.2026**.

Copy of this order be given to the Jail Superintendent for compliance.

(Hem Singh)
District Judge-01
(East)/KKD/Delhi/29.05.2026